

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA, CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, INC., and
WASHINGTON SQUARE LEGAL SERVICES,
INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, DEPARTMENT
OF STATE, and THEIR COMPONENTS,

Defendants.
----- X

ECF CASE

07 CV 5435 (LAP)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT BY THE DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE AND THE CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY**

MICHAEL J. GARCIA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for Defendants
86 Chambers Street, Third Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone No. (212) 637-2724
Facsimile No. (212) 637-2750
Pierre.Armand@usdoj.gov

PIERRE G. ARMAND
BRIAN M. FELDMAN
EMILY E. DAUGHTRY
Assistant United States Attorney
-Of Counsel-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 4

 A. OIPR 4

 1. The Initial Three FOIA Requests 4

 2. OIPR’s Search for Records Responsive to the
 Secret Detention Requests 5

 3. OIPR’s Search for Records Responsive to the
 Second Amnesty Request 7

 B. The CIA 7

 1. The Supplementary CIA FOIA Request 7

 2. The CIA’s Response to Categories 1, 11 and 13 8

 3. The CIA’s Glomar Response to Categories 3-10,
 And 15-17 9

 4. The CIA’s Search for Records Responsive to
 Categories 2, 12, and 14 9

ARGUMENT 11

I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARDS UNDER FOIA 11

II. DEFENDANTS PROPERLY DECLINED TO CONFIRM OR
 DENY THE EXISTENCE OF CERTAIN REQUESTED
 RECORDS 11

 A. Agencies May Protect Exempt Information by Declining
 To Confirm Or Deny the Existence of Requested Records 11

 B. OIPR and the CIA Properly Declined to Confirm Or Deny
 The Existence of Certain Requested Records Pursuant to
 Exemption 1 12

 1. OIPR’s Operations Files 13

 2. The CIA’s Response to Categories 3-10 and 15-17 19

a.	Categories 3-4 and 15-17	22
b.	Categories 5-10	27
C.	The CIA’s Decision Not to Confirm Or Deny the Existence Of Such Records is Further Justified by Exemption 3	29
III.	DEFENDANTS CONDUCTED ADEQUATE SEARCHES	32
A.	OIPR’s Search of its Non-Operations Files Was Reasonably Calculated to Find Responsive Documents	34
B.	The CIA’s Search Was Reasonably Calculated to Find The Specific Documents Requested in Categories 2, 14, and 12	35
IV.	THE CIA PROPERLY WITHHELD ALL CABLES RESPONSIVE TO CATEGORY 12 PURSUANT TO EXEMPTIONS 1, 2, AND 3	37
A.	Exemptions 3 and 1	37
B.	Exemption 2	42
V.	THERE IS NO REASONABLY SEGREGABLE NON-EXEMPT INFORMATION WITHIN THE WITHHELD CABLES	43
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>A Michael's Piano, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994)	30
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y 2005)	8, 29, 31
<i>Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm v. DHS</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2007)	28, 34, 36
<i>Amnesty Int'l USA v. CIA</i> , No. 07 Civ. 5435 (LAP), 2008 WL 2519908 (S.D.N.Y June 19, 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arabian Shield Develop. Co. v. CIA</i> , No. 3-98-CV-0624-BD, 1999 WL 118796 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 1999)	28, 29, 31
<i>Assass. Arch. & Research Ctr. v. CIA</i> , 334 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Associated Press v. DOJ</i> No. 06 Civ. 1758 (LAP), 2007 WL 737476 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2007)	11
<i>Bassouni v. CIA</i> , 392 F.3d 244 (7th Cir. 2004)	20, 27
<i>Blazy v. Tenet</i> , 979 F. Supp.10 (D.D.C. 1997)	33
<i>Carney v. DOJ</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)	11
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	32, 40
<i>Cozen O'Connor v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , No. 05-4332, 2008 WL 3271154 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 7, 2008)	12
<i>Daily Orange Corp. v. CIA</i> , 532 F. Supp. 122 (N.D.N.Y. 1982)	13
<i>Doherty v. DOJ</i> , 775 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1985)	14

Earth Pledge Found. v. CIA,
 988 F. Supp. 623 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 13, 28

Fitzgibbon v. CIA,
 911 F.3d. 762 32, 33

Frogune v. CIA,
 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 23

Garcia v. DOJ, Office of Info. & Privacy,
 181 F. Supp. 2d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 11, 12

Gardels v. CIA,
 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 12, 19, 20, 31

Grand Central P’ship v. Cuomo,
 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999) 35, 38

Halpern v. FBI,
 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999) 11, 23

Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. Dep’t of Navy,
 891 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1989) 23

Hunt v. CIA,
 981 F.2d 1116 (9th Cir. 1992) 31, 32

Kidd v. DOJ,
 362 F. Supp. 2d 291 (D.D.C. 2005) 34

Lead Indus. Ass’n v. OSHA,
 610 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979) 45

Marrera v. DOJ,
 662 F. Supp. 51 (D.D.C. 1985) 19, 26

Massey v. FBI,
 3 F.3d. 622 (2d Cir. 1993) 44

Mead Data Central, Inc. v. U. S. Dep’t of the Air Force,
 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 45

Military Audit Project v. Casey,

656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 13

Miller v. Casey,
730 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 33

Minier v. CIA,
88 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 1996) 12

Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.,
539 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (N.D. Cal. 2008) 32

Nat'l Sec. Archive Fund v. CIA,
402 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2005) 44

Nayed v. INS,
Civ. A. No. 91-805 SSH, 1993 WL 524541 (D.D.C. Nov. 29, 1993) 27

Nuefeld v. IRS,
646 F.2d 661 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 44

Oglesby v. Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 34, 38

Phillippi v. CIA,
546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 12

Phillippi v. CIA,
655 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 23

Pipko v. CIA,
312 F. Supp. 2d 669 (D.N.J. 2004) 27

Rubin v. CIA,
No. 01 Civ. 2274 (DLC), 2001 WL 1537706 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2001) 32

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 34

Schrecker v. DOJ,
217 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2002) 35, 38

Schwarz v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury,
131 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2000) 20, 27

Sirota v. CIA,
 No. 80 Civ. 2050 (GLG),1981 WL 158804 (S.D.N.Y Sept. 18, 1981) 13, 31

Weberman v. NSA,
 668 F.2d 676 (2d Cir. 1982) 13, 27

Wilner v. NSA,
 No. 07 Civ. 3883 (DLC), 2008 WL 2567765 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2008) 13, 14, 30

Wolf v. CIA,
 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 27, 30, 32, 41

Wood v. FBI,
 432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005) 11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) 44

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) 11, 12, 13, 41

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(2) 11

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3) 11, 12

50 U.S.C.A. § 403-1(i)(1), 31

50 U.S.C. § 431 10

50 U.S.C. § 431(c)(3) 10

50 U.S.C. § 435 14

REGULATIONS

68 Fed. Reg. 15315 (Mar. 23, 2003) 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Executive Order 12958 13

Executive Order 12958 § 1.1 (a)(4) 23, 31, 43
Executive Order 12958 § 1.1 (a)(6) 43
Executive Order 13292 13
